

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1747 OF 2024  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 568 OF 2017**

Riyaz Vali Mohammed Shaikh .. Applicant

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra .. Respondent

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4218 OF 2022  
AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3026 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 568 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1747 OF 2024  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 568 OF 2017  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1507 OF 2018  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 631 OF 2017  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1507 OF 2018**

...

Mr. Mohammed Ahmed Shaikh, for the Applicant.

Ms M. M. Deshmukh, APP, for the State.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.  
DATED : 25<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2024**

**P.C:-**

1. This is the second Bail Application moved in the pending Appeal which is ready for final hearing, however, there are two connected Appeals and the Registry to verify whether paper-books in these Appeals are ready, so that all the Appeals can be taken up for hearing together.

Let the Registry report back on this aspect.

Re-notify to 09.07.2024. To be listed under the caption "For Directions".

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**