

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 568 OF 2017**

Riyaz Vali Mohammed Shaikh ..... Appellant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and anr. .... Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 789 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 980 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 789 OF 2024**

Raju Laxman Jadhav ..... Appellant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and anr. .... Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5340 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4218 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3026 OF 2023  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017**

Yogesh Shantaram Waghmare ..... Appellant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. .... Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1507 OF 2018**

The State of Maharashtra ..... Appellant  
V/s.  
Khajappa Vithal Nagore and anr. .... Respondents

Mr. Prosper D'souza for the Appellant.  
Ms. Shivani Kundu for the Appellant in APEAL/789/2024.  
Mr. A. Kochrekar a/w. Adv. Asirul I. Shaikh for the Accused No.3.  
Mr. Tanveer Khan, APP for the Respondent – State.  
Mr. Suraj Solambe i/b. Mr. Amit Gharde for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

. Since the Appeal is of final hearing being of the year 2017 and the Appellants are behind bars, we direct the Appeals to be added to the final hearing board with liberty to the respective Counsel to seek fixed date of hearing of the Appeals by mentioning it in the week commencing from **08/12/2025**.

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**